Illinois law.
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Section 130.130  Organization Group Camps (charter organizations, ROTC, private clubs or others) 

a)	The organized group camping areas are available for camping without showers or electricity.  Other forms of camps will be placed in the appropriate sites on an individual and equal basis with other campers.  An organized group camp is a group of 10 or more adults (18 years of age or older) with or without children. 

b)	The regular camping fee will be charged on the basis of:  $4/person or a minimum of $40 a day. 

c)	If the organized group camping area is unavailable, the organization will be accommodated only as individual campers and will use the regular campgrounds on an equal basis with other campers.  The camping fee and utility fee applicable to the campsite classification will be charged for each campsite used by the group. 

(Source:  Amended at 28 Ill. Reg. 6118, effective April 15, 2004)
